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Frank Moritz, Vice President
Moritz International, Inc.
665 North Main St.
Mansfield, Ohio 44902

Dear Mr. Moritz:

This letter shall serve as follow-up to the inspection conducted on April 2, 2008, of Moritz.
International, Inc, (Moritz) at the above-referenced address by this writer. The purpose of this
inspection was to respond to concerns regarding excessive visible emissions observed by Ohio EPA
staff. Emissions were described as a smoke that appeared "rusty brown" in color, ranging from 0 -
50% opacity with occasional spurts of 80% opacity.

Based on my discussions, my observations during the inspection, and a review of the company's files,
my findings are as follows:

Moritz installed a plasma cutting table in late 2000 or early 2001. The table has a 2000 acthi
(approx) downdraft ventilation system that draws shop air through the table and exhausts
directly to atmosphere. Vertical duct work runs to the roof and exhausts parallel to the roof.
Prior to exhaust, air is run through an aluminum mesh filter which is changed daily. The
plasma table operates approximately 8.5 hours of each 10 hour shift and is capable of cutting
metal stock as thick as 1 ¼". Production is normally four to five days per week.

Moritz was unaware that an emissions control system may be required by Ohio EPA, stating
that they thought the manufacturer would have advised them of such a requirement if it were
needed. Moritz also believed the aluminum mesh filter was in place to stop large particulate
matter. The unit is currently unpermitted.
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Installing and operating an air contaminant source without first obtaining the appropriate
permit to install (PTI) and permit to operate (PTO) is a violation of Ohio Administrative
Code (OAC) rule 3745-31-02(A) and OAC rule 3745-35-02(A), respectively. The company
also failed to control emissions through the use of best available technology (BAT) which
is aviolation of OAC rule 3745-31-05(A)(3). Failure to obtain these permits and install BAT
are also violations of Ohio Revised Code (ORC) 3704.05.

The first step in correcting these violations is to submit a compliance plan for installation of proper
control technology. Please include information regarding the total cost of installation of such
equipment. Once proper control technology is installed Moritz will be required to submit complete
PTI and PTO applications, including any applicable emissions activity category forms, for our
review. This review will determine if any additional violations occurred. The facility has 30 days
to respond in writing to Ohio EPA with a compliance plan.

Moritz has expressed that it has looked into installing an "air scrubber" as a cost saving measure to
stop exhausting heated shop air and, instead, cleaning the air to a level safe enough to vent back into
the shop. Moritz had received quqtes for installation of a system sufficient to achieve the above goal
when severe flooding damaged much of the facility, making the system financially impossible. if
emissions are vented into the building, we will need to discuss the permitting issues further.

Please note that the submission of information to respond to this letter does not constitute a waiver
of Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties pursuant to ORC section 3704.06. The Ohio EPA will
make the decision on whether to pursue or decline to pursue such penalties regarding this matter at
a later date.

If the company has any questions and/or comments concerning this letter, please contact me at the
above address or call (419) 373-3137 or electronically via e-mail at thornas.cikotte@ena.state.oh.us .

Sincerely,

Thomas . Cikotte
Division of Air Pollution Control
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